

No. 23-5567

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS GILBERT ARRELLANO-RAMIREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
FLORIDA DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH DISTRICT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
*Attorney General of
Florida*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@
myfloridalegal.com

HENRY C. WHITAKER
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
*Chief Deputy Solicitor
General*
DARRICK W. MONSON
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
STATEMENT 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 4
 I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION BECAUSE
 PETITIONER FAILED TO PURSUE AN AVAILABLE
 AVENUE FOR FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
 REVIEW.....5
 II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PETITIONER’S
 INVITATION TO RECONSIDER AND OVERRULE
 WILLIAMS.....8
 III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE.....21
CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	4, 12–13, 21
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	15
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	13, 15–16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	15
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	21
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973)	13–14, 21
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	14
<i>Davis v. Florida</i> , 143 S. Ct. 380 (2022)	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	10
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	1
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 16 Fla. 291 (1877)	1
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	5–6
<i>Gorman v. Washington Univ.</i> , 316 U.S. 98 (1942)	6–8

<i>Gotthilf v. Sills</i> , 375 U.S. 79 (1963)	8
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	15
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	23
<i>In re The Fla. Bar Rules of App. P.</i> , 536 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1988)	7
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	9, 16
<i>Khorrami v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 22 (2022)	4, 11, 16, 17, 19
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	19
<i>Ludwig v. Massachusetts</i> , 427 U.S. 618 (1976)	14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	15
<i>Nash v. Fla. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967)	7
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	22–23
<i>Phillips v. Florida</i> , 142 S. Ct. 721 (2021)	5
<i>Pretell v. Florida</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1027 (2023)	4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	4, 9, 12–14, 21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	15
<i>Rupp v. Jackson</i> , 238 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1970)	7

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	15
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	15
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	14
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	23
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	22
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	15
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	1, 4–5, 8–16, 19–21, 23
<i>Zirin v. Charles Pfizer & Co.</i> , 128 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1961)	8

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1257	5
Act of February 17, 1877, ch. 3010, § 6, 1877 Fla. Laws 54	1, 20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 21-102	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-82	5
Fla. Const. art. I, § 22	20
Fla. Const. art. V, § 3	6
Fla. Stat. § 784.048	1
Fla. Stat. § 810.02	1
Fla. Stat. § 810.06	1
Fla. Stat. § 812.014	1
Fla. Stat. § 843.02	1
Fla. Stat. § 913.10	1, 5
Ind. Code § 35-37-1-1	5
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 218, § 26A	5
Utah Code. Ann. § 78B-1-104	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 48.....	21
Fla. R. App. P. 9.330.....	4, 6

Other Authorities

Alice Guerra et al., <i>Accuracy of Verdicts Under Different Jury Sizes and Voting Rules</i> , 28 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 221 (2020)	17
Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	11
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	14
Barbara Luppi & Francesco Parisi, <i>Jury Size and the Hung-Jury Paradox</i> , 42 J. Legal Stud. 399 (2013)	17
Bridget M. Waller et al., <i>Twelve (Not So) Angry Men: Managing Conversational Group Size Increases Perceived Contribution by Decision Makers</i> , 14 Grp. Processes & Intergrp. Rels. 835 (2011)....	16
Chief Adm’r of Cts., <i>New York State Unified Court System 2017 Annual Report</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/yckheu9v	19
Chief Adm’r of Cts., <i>New York State Unified Court System 2018 Annual Report</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/yc7cvjhe	19
Chief Adm’r of Cts., <i>New York State Unified Court System 2019 Annual Report</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/2wtwfmmdm	19
Fla. Off. of State Cts. Adm’r, <i>Florida’s Trial Courts Statistical Reference Guide FY 2016-17</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/4drv24ky	18
Fla. Off. of State Cts. Adm’r, <i>Florida’s Trial Courts Statistical Reference Guide FY 2017-18</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/433vwfy3	18

Fla. Off. of State Cts. Adm’r, <i>Florida’s Trial Courts Statistical Reference Guide FY 2018-19</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/43zywh5n	18
Henry G. Connor, <i>The Constitutional Right to a Trial by a Jury of the Vicinage</i> , 57 U. Pa. L. Rev. & Am. L. Reg. 197 (1909)	10
James Wilson, <i>Works of the Honourable James Wilson</i> (1804).....	13
Jud. Council of Cal., <i>2018 Court Statistics Report: Statewide Caseload Trends</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/5n6tj9pr	18
Jud. Council of Cal., <i>2019 Court Statistics Report: Statewide Caseload Trends</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/mwmb3h5	18
Jud. Council of Cal., <i>2020 Court Statistics Report: Statewide Caseload Trends</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/2mym3hrx	18
Kaushik Mukhopadhyaya, <i>Jury Size and the Free Rider Problem</i> , 19 J.L. Econ. & Org. 24 (2003).....	16
Letter from James Madison to Edmund Pendleton, Sept. 14, 1789, 1 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison (1865)	12
Letter from Richard Henry Lee to Patrick Henry, Sept. 14, 1789, https://tinyurl.com/muu5xzfa	12
Nicolas Fay et al., <i>Group Discussion as Interactive Dialogue or as Serial Monologue: The Influence of Group Size</i> , 11 Psych. Sci. 481 (2000)	16
Off. of Ct. Admin., <i>Annual Statistical Report for the Texas Judiciary Fiscal Year 2017</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/mtrp379s	18
Off. of Ct. Admin., <i>Annual Statistical Report for the Texas Judiciary Fiscal Year 2018</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/2s3fsmpf	18

Off. of Ct. Admin., <i>Annual Statistical Report for the Texas Judiciary Fiscal Year 2019</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/ywh779v3	18
Patrick E. Higginbotham et al., <i>Better by the Dozen: Bringing Back the Twelve-Person Civil Jury</i> , 104 <i>Judicature</i> 46 (2020)	21
Paul Samuel Reinsch, <i>The English Common Law in the Early American Colonies</i> , 1 <i>Select Essays in Anglo-American Legal History</i> 367 (1907).....	10
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	10
William S. Brackett, <i>The Freehold Qualification of Jurors</i> , 29 <i>Am. L. Reg.</i> 436 (1881).....	11
